after 2022 has been estimated at 0.0%-1.0% (2015: 2.00%).

Sensitivity on changes in key assumptions
Group management believes that likely changes in the key assumptions will not cause the carrying
amount of goodwill and non-current assets to exceed the recoverable amounts. The following sen-
sitivity analysis of impairment tests focuses on changes in discount rate (WACC), long-term growth
rate and Compound Average Growth Rate (CAGR). The changes in CAGR for 2017-2022 and beyond
are based on the assumption that tax paid follows the decrease in gross margin. All other factors are
unchanged in the sensitivity analysis. The assumptions must change as follows before the carrying
amount equals the value in use.

13 Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment - continued

Notes - Balance sheet

48Financial statements

A Polish market with overcapacity and uncertain market conditions currently being experienced in
Russia make it more difficult than normal to predict the future performance of these entities. However,
external valuations carried out showed valuations in excess of current asset values.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

64

2016

Poland Germany UK Russia

Long-term growth rate after 2022 (1.4%) (5.6%) <-20% (0.7%)

Change in estimated average annual  growth in revenue 2017-
2022 (CAGR) 0.9% 3.5% <-10% 9.5%

WACC before tax 9.2% 10.6% >20% 13.5%

WACC after tax 8.9% 10.2% >20% 12.8%

Accounting policies
Intangible assets
Goodwill is recognised initially in the balance sheet at cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill
is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortised. On acquisition,
goodwill is allocated to the cash-generating units which subsequently form the basis for impairment
testing. Goodwill and fair value adjustments in connection with the acquisition of a foreign entity with
a functional currency other than the H+H Group’s presentation currency are accounted for as assets
and liabilities belonging to the foreign entity, and translated on initial recognition into the foreign